



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MICHAEL SCULLY, on behalf of himself and)
all others similarly situated,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

NIGHTHAWK RADIOLOGY HOLDINGS,)
INC., DAVID ENGERT, PETER Y. CHUNG,)
DAVID J. BROPHY, CHARLES R. BLAND,)
JEFF TERRILL, VIRTUAL RADIOLOGIC)
CORPORATION and EAGLE MERGER SUB)
CORPORATION,)

Defendants.)

C.A. No. 5890-VCL

**NIGHTHAWK DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN RESPONSE
TO THE COURT'S DECEMBER 22, 2010 ORDER**

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
Kenneth J. Nachbar (#2067)
William M. Lafferty (#2755)
D. McKinley Measley (#5108)
Ryan D. Stottmann (#5237)
1201 N. Market Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 658-9200

*Attorneys for Defendants NightHawk Radiology
Holdings, Inc., David Engert, Peter Y. Chung,
David J. Brophy, Charles R. Bland and Jeff
Terrill*

OF COUNSEL:

Steven M. Schatz
Boris Feldman
David J. Berger
Douglas J. Clark
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH
ROSATI, P.C.
650 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, CA 94304
(650) 493-9300

February 11, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	5
A. NightHawk and Its Board of Directors.	5
B. The Merger Negotiations and Events Leading the Board to Accept vRad’s Merger Proposal.	6
1. NightHawk’s Initial Contact with Providence And the Board’s Rejection of Providence’s First Request for an Exclusive Negotiating Period.	7
2. NightHawk Receives a Proposal from “Party A.”	8
3. The Board Continues to Negotiate and Enters Into a 30 Day Exclusivity Agreement with vRad and Providence.	10
4. The NightHawk-vRad Negotiations Continue and NightHawk Receives a Proposal from “Party B.”	12
C. The Merger Agreement.	14
1. The Board’s Decision to Enter into the Merger Agreement and Its Terms.	14
2. The Go-Shop Process.	15
3. The Interest of NightHawk’s CEO in the vRad Merger.	16
4. The NightHawk-vRad Merger is Overwhelmingly Approved by NightHawk’s Shareholders.	16
II. THE MERGER LITIGATIONS AND THEIR RESOLUTION	17
A. The Litigations.	17
B. The Motion to Expedite.	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
C. Procedural Events Following the Court’s Denial of Plaintiffs’ Motion to Expedite.	19
D. The Final Settlement Negotiations.	24
III. THE BROADER POLICY ISSUES	25
A. Counsel Defending Parallel Class Actions in Multiple Jurisdictions Have an Obligation to Consider the Best Forum Available to their Client in Compliance with the Rules of the Adversary System.	26
B. What is a “Collusive Settlement” and is Forum Shopping to Achieve Such a Settlement Improper? (Question 1).	33
1. Definition of Collusion in The Class Action Settlement Context.	33
2. Courts Have Been Cautious To Identify Collusion in the Class Action Settlement Context.	37
C. The Role of The Courts When it Receives Notice of a Collusive Settlement In A Representative Litigation. (Question 2).	38
1. Judicial Coordination.	38
2. Retaining Jurisdiction.	40
D. How Can A Court Ensure that Information in One Forum is Provided to the Court in Another Forum? (Question 3).	45
E. What Remedies are Available if the Court Determines that Counsel Engaged in a Collusive Settlement? (Question 4).	46
F. Application of the Foregoing Questions to the Facts of this Case. (Question 5).	48
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Brown v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 982 F.2d 386 (9th Cir. 1992)	44
<i>Chickering v. Giles</i> , 270 A.2d 373 (Del. Ch. 1970).....	41
<i>Copper Mountain, Inc. v. Poma of Am., Inc.</i> , 890 P.2d 100 (Colo. 1995).....	36
<i>De Angelis v. Salton/Maxim Housewares, Inc.</i> 641 A.2d 834 (Del. Ch. 1993), <i>rev'd sub nom. Prezant v. De Angelis</i> , 636 A.2d 915 (Del. 1994)	Passim
<i>Epstein v. MCA, Inc.</i> , 179 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1004 (1999).....	43
<i>Goad v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 831 F.2d 508 (4th Cir. 1987)	29
<i>Gonzales v. Cassidy</i> , 474 F.2d 67 (5th Cir. 1973)	43
<i>Hartsell v. Source Media</i> , 2003 WL 21245989 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2003).....	44
<i>Hospitality Mgmt. Assocs., Inc., v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 591 S.E.2d 611 (S.C. 2007), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 916 (2004).....	43
<i>Hutchison v. Bernard</i> , 220 A.2d 782 (Del. Ch. 1965).....	42
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 925 A.2d 482 (Del. 2007)	25
<i>In re "Agent Orange" Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 996 F.2d 1425 (2d Cir. 1993).....	43
<i>In re Allion Healthcare S'holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 5022-CC (Del. Ch. Jan. 19, 2011 (TRANSCRIPT)	26, 29, 32, 38
<i>In re Boehme</i> , 256 S.W.3d 878 (Tex. App. 2008).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Burlington N. Santa Fe S'holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 5043-VCL (Del. Ch. Dec. 15, 2010)	38-39
<i>In re Burlington N. Santa Fe S'holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 5043-VCL (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2010)	39
<i>In re Compellent Techs., Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 6084-VCL (Del. Ch. Jan. 13, 2011)	26, 38, 40
<i>In re M & F Worldwide Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 799 A.2d 1164 (Del. Ch. 2002).....	31
<i>In re M3 Power Razor Sys. Mktg. & Sales Practice Litig.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 45 (D. Mass. 2010).....	42
<i>In re Maxxam, Inc.</i> , 659 A.2d 760 (Del. Ch. 1995).....	34-35
<i>In re MCA, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 785 A.2d 625 (Del. 2001)	32
<i>In re MCA, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 1993 WL 43024 (Del. Ch. Feb. 16, 1993)	41
<i>In re Monogram Biosciences, Inc. Shareholders Litigation</i> C.A. No. 4703-CC (Del. Ch. Jan. 26, 2010) (TRANSCRIPT).....	27
<i>In re New Alliance Bancshares S'holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 5785-VCP (Del. Ch. Oct. 22, 2010)	38-39
<i>In re RAE Sys., Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 5848-VCS (Del. Ch. Nov. 10, 2010).....	38-40
<i>In re Rimsat, Ltd.</i> , 229 B.R. 914 (Bankr. N.D. Ind. 1998).....	47
<i>In re SS & C Techs., Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 911 A.2d 816 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	41
<i>In re Topps Co. S'holders Litig.</i> , 924 A.2d 951 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	40
<i>In re Wyeth S'holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 4329-VCN (Del. Ch. Apr. 7, 2009).....	38-39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Zenith Nat'l Ins. Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 5296-VCL (Del. Ch. Mar. 30, 2010 (TRANSCRIPT)	40
<i>Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace, and Agr. Implement Workers of Amer. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007)	37
<i>Jaeger v. Muscat</i> , 221 A.2d 607 (Del. Ch. 1966).....	42
<i>Kahn v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 1989 WL 79967 (Del. Ch. July 19, 1989).....	35-36
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	29
<i>Larson v. Sprint Nextel Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 234934 (D.N.J. Jan. 15, 2010).....	33
<i>Louisiana Mun. Police Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. Pyott</i> , C.A. No. 5795-VCL (Del. Ch. Jan. 21, 2011) (TRANSCRIPT)	31, 38
<i>Masucci v. Fibernet Telecom Group</i> , C.A. No. 4680-VCS (Del. Ch. Nov. 25, 2009).....	27-28, 31
<i>Mruz v. Caring, Inc.</i> , 166 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.N.J. 2001)	47
<i>Negrete v. Allianz Life Ins. Co. of North America</i> , 523 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2008)	32, 37
<i>Polar Int'l Brokerage Corp. v. Reeve</i> , 187 F.R.D. 108 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	32
<i>Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat'l Bank</i> , 288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002)	33
<i>Rosen v. Wind River Sys. Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1856460 (Del. Ch. June 26, 2009).....	26, 38
<i>Rutter & Wilbanks Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 314 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2002)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Simmermon v. Dryvit Sys., Inc.</i> , 953 A.2d 478 (N.J. 2008).....	42
<i>Solomon v. Armstrong</i> , 747 A.2d 1098 (Del. Ch. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 746 A.2d 277 (Del. 2000).....	4, 6
<i>Stepak v. Tracinda Corp.</i> , 1989 WL 100884 (Del. Ch. Aug. 21, 1989)	35-36
<i>Stubbs v. Copper Mountain</i> , 862 P.2d 978 (Colo. App. 1993).....	36
<i>Sygenta Crop Protection Inc. v. Henson</i> , 537 U.S. 28 (2002).....	43
<i>Torres v. State</i> , 979 A.2d 1087 (Del. Super. 2009).....	46
<i>Vallier v. Am. Fid. Assur. Co.</i> , 2008 WL 4330028 (D. Kan. Sept. 16, 2008).....	37
<i>Versata Enters., Inc. v. Selectica, Inc.</i> , 5 A.3d 586 (Del. 2010)	4
<i>Villare v. Katz</i> , 2010 WL 2355306 (Del. Super. June 9, 2010)	46
<i>Weinberger v. Great N. Nekoosa Corp.</i> , 925 F.2d 518 (1 st Cir. 1991).....	41
<i>Wied v. Valhi, Inc.</i> , 466 A.2d 9 (Del. 1983)	41
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
4 Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 11:67, at 258 (2002).....	42
Alan B. Morrison, <i>Removing Class Actions to Federal Court: A Better Way to Handle the Problem of Overlapping Class Actions</i> , 57 Stan. L. Rev. 1521, 1524 (2005).....	30
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 281 (8 th ed. 1999).....	32
Brian W. Warwick, <i>Class Action Settlement Collusion</i> , 22 Am. J. Trial Advoc. 605 (Spring 1999)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Class Wars: The Dilemma of the Mass Tort Class Action</i> , 95 Colum. L. Rev. 1343, 1367 (1995).....	32, 36
Debra Lyn Bassett, <i>The Forum Game</i> , 84 N.C. L. Rev. 333, 371-72 (2006).....	30
Dionne Searcey & Ashby Jones, <i>First, the Merger; Then the Lawsuit</i> , The Wall Street Journal, Jan. 10, 2011	26
<i>Ethical Guidelines for Settlement</i> , American Bar Association (August 2002), Section 3.1.1.....	27
<i>Ethical Guidelines For Settlement Negotiations</i> , Section 2.5.....	45
<i>Ethical Guidelines for Settlement</i> , Section 2.1	28
<i>Ethical Guidelines for Settlement</i> , Section 3.1.2	28
<i>Forum Shopping Reconsidered</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1677, 1690-91 (1990).....	30
Geoffrey C. Hazard, Jr. & W. William Hodes, <i>The Law of Lawyering</i> § 5.3 (2d ed. 1994, Vol. 1)	25
<i>Injustice By Process: A Look At And Proposals For The Problems And Abuses Of The Settlement Class Action</i> , 28 Cumb. L. Rev. 149 (1997-1998)	37
John Armour, Bernard Black and Brian Cheffins, <i>Is Delaware Losing Its Cases?</i> , Law Working Paper No. 151/2010, European Corporate Governance Institute (January 2011)	26
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> § 13.14, at 173 (4 th ed. 2004).....	44
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> § 20, at 217 (4th ed. 2004).....	26
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> § 30 at 21-32 (3d ed. 1995).....	31
Restatement of the Law (Second) of Judgments § 42 cmt.....	43
Rhonda Wasserman, <i>Dueling Class Actions</i> , 80 B.U. L. Rev. 461, 494 (2000).....	43
Warwick, 22 Am. J. Trial Advoc.	37
RULES AND STATUTES	
Court of Chancery Rule 23	40, 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Court of Chancery Rule 23(c).....	40
Court of Chancery Rule 23(e).....	41-43
Court of Chancery Rule 41	42
